Suspect arrested with heroin - Western Province Southern Crime Division. 

On the evening of 23.01.2026, a team of officers from the Western Province Southern 

Crime Division conducted a raid in the Pussella area of the Thalangama Police 

Division and arrested a suspect with 400 grams of heroin and Rs. 320,000/= (three 

hundred and twenty thousand) in cash suspected to have been earned from drug 

trafficking. 

The suspect is a 42-year-old resident of Kaduwela. 

The Western Province Southern Crime Division is conducting further investigations. 

05. අයිස ් මත්රෙය සමඟ සැ  රුපෙකු අත්අඩිංගුෙට - මඩ ලපුෙ ප ොට්ඨොස

[...]

Suspect arrested with Ice - Batticaloa Divisional Criminal Investigation Bureau. 

On the night of 23.01.2026, a team of Batticaloa Divisional Criminal Investigation 

Officers conducted a raid in the Eravur area and arrested a suspect with 113g and 

600mg of Ice drug and Rs. 207,200/= (Two Hundred Seven Thousand Two Hundred) 

suspected to have been earned from drug trafficking and presented to the Eravur 

Police. 

The suspect is a 42-year-old resident of Eravur 03 area. 

The Eravur Police are conducting further investigations. 

06. දපේ ගිලී විපේශ ජොති පයකු මියයොම - දක්ෙැල්ල ප ොලිස් ෙසම.